J9 SDI setup time tSDI_setup 100 ns �

J10 SDI hold time tSDI_hold 100 ns �

J11 Clock low to SDO
valid

tCLK_SDO 145 ns @ Cload = 80 pF
High Power Pad not
enabled (Normal Mode)
(see register PPCFG2
and CMC0)

�

J12 Clock low to SDO
valid

tCLK_SDO 40 ns @ Cload = 10 pF
High Power Pad not
enabled (Normal Mode)
(see register PPCFG2
and CMC0)

J13 SDO rise time tSDO_r 90 ns @ Cload = 80 pF �

J14 SDO fall time tSDO_f 90 ns @ Cload = 80 pF �

J15 SDO rise time tSDO_r 15 ns @ Cload = 10 pF �

J16 SDO fall time tSDO_f 15 ns @ Cload = 10 pF �

J17 SDO disable time tSDO_disable 25 ns �

1) Please note that the system bandwidth is smaller than the smallest bandwidth in the signal path.

# Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit Test Conditions
Remarks

min. typ. max.
Data Sheet 145 V1.0, 2010-02-19

TDA5235

Reference
Table 10 MER Characteristics (Receive Mode = POF)

# Parameter Symbol Limit Values Unit Test Conditions
Remarks

min. typ. max.

Characteristics of Digital Data Filter and Data Clock Recovery
Acceptance Criterion is: MER <= 10%. For additional test conditions see right before this table.
Double Down Conversion Mode

K1 Data Rate Error of
received Telegram
Sensitivity loss < 1dB

Db -10 10 % at DC = 50% �

K2 Duty Cycle Error of Manchester coding of received Telegram

K2.1 Sensitivity loss < 1dB tolManch_DefB 45 55 % According to Definition B
in Chapter 2.7.2;
including
DRE of -10% to +10%;
Data Rate < 50 kBit/s

�

K2.2 Sensitivity loss <
3.5dB

tolManch_DefC 35 55 % According to Definition C
in Chapter 2.7.2
including
DRE of -10% to +10%
Data Rate < 10 kBit/s

�

K2.3 Sensitivity loss <
1.5dB

tolManch_DefB 45 55 % According to Definition B
in Chapter 2.7.2;
including
DRE of -10% to +10%;
Data Rate >= 50 kBit/s

�

K2.4 Sensitivity loss < 4dB tolManch_DefC 35 55 % According to Definition C
in Chapter 2.7.2
including
DRE of -10% to +10%
Data Rate >= 10 kBit/s
Note:
If BPF_BW / Bitrate < 12,
the selected data rate in
the configuration tool
needs to be set 5%
higher.

�

Data Sheet 147 V1.0, 2010-02-19

TDA5235

Reference
Sensitivity of Receiver
Acceptance Criterion is: MER <= 10%. For additional test conditions see right before this table.
Double Down Conversion Mode

L1 Sensitivity Limit in ASK (OOK) Mode;
Manchester coding

At DC = 50% and
DRE = 0%.
Tamb = 25 °C,
peak power level (see
Chapter 2.7.3)

L1.1 Data Rate 0.5 kBit/s SASK1 -120 -117 dBm
peak

m = 100%
2nd IF BW = 50 kHz;
IFATT = 0, CDR = normal;
Data Slicer Bit Mode;
868/915MHz: <=1dB loss

�

L1.2 Data Rate 2 kBit/s SASK2 -116 -113 dBm
peak

m = 100%
2nd IF BW = 50 kHz;
IFATT = 0, CDR = normal;
Data Slicer Bit Mode

�